

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 www.inteserra.com

July 26, 2021 Via Overnight Delivery & E-Mail

Secretary
Utah Public Service Commission
Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

RE: Onvoy, LLC

Utah Tariff No. 4 - Access Tariff Revision

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Onvoy, LLC ("Company"). This filing is made to revise certain switched access rates in compliance with the requirements of the Report and Order, FCC 20-143, on 8YY Access Charge Reform issued by the Federal Communications Commission in WC Docket No. 18-156. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of July 31, 2021, for this filing.

A copy of this filing has also been emailed to the Commission via psc@utah.gov.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel Consultant

cc:

Utah PSC (E-Mail)

Richard Monto - Onvoy (E-mail)

tms:

UTa2101

Enclosures CR/sd

ACCESS SERVICES

SECTION 5. SWITCHED ACCESS (CONT'D.)

VIII. Rates and Charges

A. Composite Switched Access

Direct Access

- Per Originating Minute
- Per Terminating Minute

Note 1

Note 1

Tandem Switched Access

- Per Originating Minute, Non-8YY \$0.020748 (C)
- Per Originating Minute, 8YY Note 1 (C)
- Per Terminating Minute Note 1

Note 1: See the Company's Access Services Tariff FCC No. 1 at the following link https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=242.

Issued: July 26, 2021

By:

Effective: July 31, 2021

ACCESS SERVICES

SECTION 5. SWITCHED ACCESS (CONT'D.)

VIII. Rates and Charges (Cont'd.)

B. Switched Access Tandem Service

(When Company provides stand alone Tandem Services)

	Originating		Terminating	(C)
	Non-8YY	<u>8YY</u>		(C)
- Tandem Switching, per Minute	\$0.002592	Note 1	Note 1	į.
- Common Transport Multiplexing, per Minute	\$0.000180	Note 1	Note 1	ļ
- Tandem Switched Transport Termination, per minute				
Over 0 to 8 miles	\$0.000191	Note 1	Note 1	i
Over 8 to 25 miles	\$0.000245	Note 1	Note 1	j
Over 25 to 50 miles	\$0.000252	Note 1	Note 1	ļ
Over 50 miles	\$0.000254	Note 1	Note 1	
- Tandem Switched Transport Facility, per Minute per Mile				
Over 0 to 8 miles	\$0.000019	Note 1	Note 1	i
Over 8 to 25 miles	\$0.000022	Note 1	Note 1	İ
Over 25 to 50 miles	\$0.000022	Note 1	Note 1	ĺ
Over 50 miles	\$0.000022	Note 1	Note 1	
				(C)

Note 1: See the Company's Access Services Tariff FCC No. 1 at the following link https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=242.

Issued: July 26, 2021

By:

Effective: July 31, 2021

(C) (C) (D) (D)

ACCESS SERVICES

SECTION 5. SWITCHED ACCESS (CONT'D.)

VIII. Rates and Charges (Cont'd.)

C. 8XX Data Base Query Service

	CenturyLink (former
8XX Database Query Service	Qwest) Areas
Basic 8XX Query, per query	\$0.004053
Effective July 1, 2022	Note 1
Effective July 1, 2023	Note 1

D. Primary Interexchange Carrier Change Charge:

1. Change to IntraLATA or InterLATA PIC as separate orders

a. For each manual change \$5.50b. For electronic change \$1.25

2. Changing the IntraLATA and InterLATA PIC at the same time:

a. For Manual change \$2.75b. For electronic change \$0.62

Note 1: See the Company's Access Services Tariff FCC No. 1 at the following link (N) https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=242. (N)

Issued: July 26, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

By: